Health Insurance Acts (Northern Ireland), 1924 to 1930, amending the National Health Insurance (Reserve and Transfer Values) Regulations, 1928.

Copies of Regulations can be purchased from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast, either directly or through any bookseller.

WILD BIRDS PROTECTION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931.

The Minister of Home Affairs has, under powers conferred upon him by Section 11 of the Wild Birds Protection Act (Northern Ireland), 1931, appointed the following to act as the Wild Birds Advisory Committee for Northern Ireland :-

Senator T. J. Campbell, K.C. Mr. N. V. Cooke. Mr. Josias Cunningham, F.Z.S., M.B.O.U.

Senator J. Hill Dickson, J.P.
County Inspector R. W. Harrison, O.B.E. Mr. John Mark, M.P.
Senator D. E. B. McCorkell, J.P.

Mr. James Orr, M.B.O.U. Commander R. P. Pim.

Mr. J. A. S. Stendall, M.R.I.A., M.B.O.U. Professor Gregg Wilson, O.B.E., M.A., D.Sc., Ph.D., M.R.I.A.

The Minister has further appointed Mr. Cunningham to be Chairman of Josias Committee.

Stormont, Belfast,

1st January, 1932.

TRADE BOARDS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923.

BRUSH AND BROOM TRADE BOARD (NORTHERN IRELAND).

The Trade Board established by the Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland under powers conferred by the Trade Boards Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, for the Brush and Broom Trade in Northern Ireland hereby give notice that they have received notification, dated the 22nd December, 1931, that the Ministry of Labour has made an Order, confirming minimum rates of wages as varied by the Trade Board as aforesaid, and specifying the First day of January, 1932, as the date from which they shall become effective.

On request to the Trade Board, particulars of the minimum rates of wages above referred to and information as to their application will be given if, in the opinion of the Trade Board, the applicant is likely to be affected thereby

Signed by Order of the Trade Board this Thirtieth day of December, 1931.

A. N. DAUNT,

Secretary.

Office of Trade Boards, Stormont,

Belfast.

L. 10053. Investing Council with Urban Powers for lighting.

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND. RURAL DISTRICT OF LARNE.

To the Council of the Administrative County of Antrim;

To the Rural District Council of the Rural District of Larne;

and to all others whom it may concern:

WHEREAS by Section 1 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1896, as adapted, it is enacted in effect that the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland (hereinafter re-ferred to as "the Ministry"), may on the application of the sanitary authority of any rural district, by Order to be published in the Belfast Gazette, or in such other manner as the said Ministry may direct, declare any provisions of the Public Health (Ireland) Acts, 1878 to 1890, in force in Urban Districts to be in force in such Rural District or any contributory place therein, and may invest such authority with all or any of the powers, rights, duties, capacities, liabilities and obligations of an Urban Authority under these Acts; and that such investment may be made either unconditionally or subject to any conditions to be specified by the Ministry as to the time, portion of the district, or manner, during at, and in which such powers, rights, duties, liabilities, capacities and obligations are to be exercised and attach:

And Whereas it is enacted by Section 22 of the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, that all Urban Sanitary Authorities shall be called Urban District Councils, and that for every Rural Sanitary District there shall be a Rural District Council whose District shall be called a Rural District:

And Whereas it is enacted by sub-section (1) of Section 33 of the said Local Government Act that there shall be transferred to the District Council of any Rural District the business of the Rural Sanitary Authority in the District:

And Whereas it is enacted in effect by Section 232 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878, as adapted, that special expenses (as defined in the said Section 232) shall be (amongst others) the expenses of lighting where duly authorised; that special expenses shall be a separate charge on some contributory place or places; that such portion of any townland or townlands as may be determined by the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland shall be a contributory place; that the said Ministry shall have power to determine on what area of charge, being a contributory place or consisting of contributory places, any special expenses shall be chargeable:

And Whereas the Council of the Rural District of Larne (hereinafter referred to as " the Council ") have made application to the Ministry under the said Section 1 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1896, for an Order declaring the provisions of Section 80 of the said Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1878, in force in Urban Districts to be in force in the area consisting of the townland of Mill Tenement and portions of the townlands of Carnlough North, Carnlough South, Harp Hall, Dromourne and Stoneyhill in the said Rural District, which are edged red on the maps sealed in duplicate, with the Ministry's Seal of Office this 22nd day of December, 1931:

Now, therefore, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Public Health (Ireland) Acts, 1878 to 1907, as adapted, and by all other statutes in this behalf enabling the

2